
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1&2, Tŷ Hywel  

Meeting date: 14 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 – 11.00

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for 

the post of Chair of the Arts Council of Wales 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

 Research Brief: Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred 

candidate for the post of Chair of the Arts Council of Wales 

 Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

 Preferred candidate CV 

 Preferred candidate personal statement 

 Information pack for applicants 

 Welsh Government Briefing 

 Diversity data of candidates 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(10.15)   

 

3.1 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 36 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the Welsh Government on its response to the Committee 

report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 - 6 

March 2023 

 Welsh Government response to the Committee's recommendations of 

its report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

 Letter from the Finance Committee: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government - 8 March 2023 

 Letter to National Museum Wales regarding scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 14 February 2023 

 Letter from National Museum Wales regarding scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 22 February 2023 

 

3.2 Legislative Consent: Online Safety Bill 

 (Pages 48 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the Minister for Economy regarding the Committee's Report 

on the supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online 

Safety Bill (No.3 and No.4) - 20 February 2023 

 Online Safety Bill technical briefing session on 8 February 2023: follow 

up information - 1 March 2023 

 



 

 

3.3 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the First Minister to the Finance Committee regarding 

scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills - 15 February 2023 

 

3.4 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 53 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to First Minister regarding Welsh Government international 

relations - 17 February 2023 

 Response from the First Minister regarding Welsh Government 

international relations - 7 March 2023 

 Welsh Government international visits - February 2023 

 

3.5 Inquiry into the impact of increasing costs 

 (Pages 61 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from Community Leisure UK Wales and the Wales Sports 

Association (WSA) regarding the Committee's inquiry into the impact of 

Increasing costs - 23 February 2023 

 Annex 1: Cost-of-living report: Public Leisure in Crisis - 

November 2022 

 Annex 2: Letter from Community Leisure UK - 2 February 2023 

 Annex 3: Letter from the Welsh Sports Association (WSA) - 1 

February 2023 



 

 

3.6 Future of St David's Hall 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to the Petitions Committee from the Deputy Minister for Arts and 

Sport, and Chief Whip regarding petition P-06-1323 - 7 February 2023 

 

3.7 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services 

 (Pages 77 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee: Inquiry into 

local authority leisure and library services - 9 March 2023 

 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.15)   

 

5 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of 

the draft report on the Committee's initial findings 

(10.15 - 11.00) (Pages 79 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

 Draft report on the Committee's initial findings on the allegations 

surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

 Committee Correspondence 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



ACW Chair pre-appointment questionnaire.            March 2023


Maggie Russell


Tell us a little bit about yourself and your background (for committee session)


I am a working class girl from Llanrumney, Cardiff.

I  was brought up as part of a vibrant, wider family on my father’s side  from the Rassau in 
Ebbw Vale, and my mother’s in  North Yorkshire. 

My  family had no formal connection with the arts, and in todays language we would say 
they were from a lower socio-economic background.  


In my teenage years, I  came across Llanover Hall Youth Arts centre and Chapter and the 
experiences I had as a result, changed the story of my life.


I graduated from Warwick University in 1984 with a degree in Theatre Studies and more 
recently (2012) completed a Post Graduate Professional training as a Psychotherapist.


I am married with grown up children and step children.

I am dyslexic, and view it as an additional benefit, alongside recognising the specific 
adjustments it requires.

I live in a bilingual household and have worked on Welsh language projects however, I am 
not a Welsh speaker. 


Q.1: What is your motivation for applying to be Chair of Arts Council of Wales ?


I am motivated by a lived experience that the arts can make a difference in people’s 
lives and a professional observation of how powerful that difference can be  
culturally, socially and economically.


I am committed to widening access, nurturing talent and reflecting the culture and 
arts of Wales to all its people and beyond its borders.


One of the things that has attracted me to apply for this role is the policy work 
undertaken in
[...]
pport as many organisations as possible within the budget 
available to us.  

Pack Page 37

https://www.gov.wales/ministerial-code-information-publication-5th-assembly
https://www.gov.wales/ministerial-code-information-publication-5th-assembly


To assist with these pressures, Welsh Ministers have agreed to provide additional 
funding to the National Library of Wales; Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museum 
Wales; the arts sector via the Arts Council of Wales, the sports sector via Sport 
Wales; and the independent museums and community libraries in Wales. 

Local museums, libraries, and archives would be eligible to apply to the existing 

Transformation Capital Grant programme for support to undertake capital works that 

support organisations’ sustainability.  

 

Recommendation 3: We recommend that the Welsh Government provides 

quarterly updates to the Committee on matters arising with regards to areas 

facing financial challenges in Wales 

Response: Reject 
 
This is already in place through the Committee Schedule and the regular meetings 
held between the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport & Chief Whip and Chair of the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport & International Relations Committee. 
 

 

Recommendation 4: We recommend that the Welsh Government publishes the 

membership of the cultural strategy oversight board and commits to providing 

regular updates on progress made on the development of the strategy. 

Response: Accept  
 

This is already being addressed. At a recent meeting of the Culture Strategy 

Steering Group, members were asked if they would be content to have their names 

published and were unanimous that this could now happen. My communications 

officials have advised that the appropriate mechanism for announcing the Steering 

Group membership should be via a written statement which officials are now 

drafting. 

I have already committed, through conversations and communications with the Chair 

of the Committee, and in my
[...]

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 78

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=505&RPID=1032861150&cp=yes


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the post of Chair of the Arts Council of Wales
	Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Preferred candidate CV
	Preferred candidate personal statement
	Information pack for applicants
	Welsh Government Briefing
	Diversity data of candidates

	3.1 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24
	Welsh Government response to the Committee's recommendations of its report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24
	Letter from the Finance Committee: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government - 8 March 2023
	Letter to National Museum Wales regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 14 February 2023
	Letter from National Museum Wales regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 22 February 2023

	3.2 Legislative Consent: Online Safety Bill
	Online Safety Bill technical briefing session on 8 February 2023: follow up information - 1 March 2023

	3.3 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	3.4 Welsh Government international relations
	Response from the First Minister regarding Welsh Government international relations - 7 March 2023
	Welsh Government international visits - February 2023

	3.5 Inquiry into the impact of increasing costs
	Annex 1: Cost-of-living report: Public Leisure in Crisis - November 2022
	Annex 2: Letter from Community Leisure UK - 2 February 2023
	Annex 3: Letter from the Welsh Sports Association (WSA) - 1 February 2023

	3.6 Future of St David's Hall
	3.7 Local Authority Library and Leisure Services
	5 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of the draft report on the Committee's initial findings
	Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip - 3 February 2023
	Response from Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip - 3 March 2023
	Annex 1: Correspondence from Tonia Antoniazzi MP to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip - 9 May 2022
	Annex 2: Response from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to Tonia Antoniazzi MP - 24 May 2022
	Letter to Sport Wales - 17 February 2023
	Response from the Sport Wales Committee - 2 March 2023
	Annex 1: Sport Summit Agenda
	Annex 2: Sport Summit Attendees




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1&2, Tŷ Hywel  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

Meeting time: 10.22 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13424 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Maggie Russell, Preferred candidate for the post of Chair of 

the Arts Council of Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Rhea James (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 Alun Davies MS declared an interest under Standing Order 17.24A, as the 

candidate is known to him.  

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the 

post of Chair of the Arts Council of Wales  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.1.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and 

Chief Whip in response to the letter from National Museum Wales on 22 February 

2023. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Consideration of the 

draft report on the Committee's initial findings  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to discuss further details on 

the draft report at the next meeting. 

6 Pre-appointment scrutiny hearing with the preferred candidate for the 

post of Chair of Arts Council of Wales: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6.2 The Committee would agree the final report via email, prior to its publication on 17 

March 2023. 


